

GR-1214/10, Raiganj PS case no.552/10 dt.14.12.10 U/s.493/376 IPC.

CNR WBUD01-003293-2014, J.O. CODE no.WB00874

Sess. Case no. 836/14

66/13.06.2023

Today is fixed for production.

Accused Alam Ali @ Alam Md. is produced from JC.. He is taken into custody and remanded to JC .

Ld advocate for accd Alam Ali files a petition for bail.

The bail petition is seen by Ld P.P in charge by putting his endorsement on it.

Ld advocate for accused submits that accused could not appear before the court as such W/A was issued against him. It is also submitted that accused is suffering from Diabetes and under going medical treatment. It is further submitted by the Ld Advocate for accused that due to illness and his treatment accused could not attend the court. Therefore , Ld advocate for accd prays from bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld P.P in charge raises objection for grant of bail.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

It appears that W/A was issued against this accused on 11.05.2016 and accused had surrendered before this court on 07.06.2023. It is submitted before me that accused is Diabetic and he has to take the Insulin four times in a day. It is further submitted that if the accd is take into custody for long period then his health condition may deteriorated.

Ld advocate also gives under taking that accd shall attend the court on every dates fixed without fail.

Considering all the facts and circumstances, I am inclined to grand interim bail to the accd. Accused Alam Ali be enlarged on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 5000/- each other than previous sureties subject to satisfaction to Ld CJM, Uttar Dianjpur at Raiganj on condition that accd shall attend the court on the date fixed without fail.

The interim bail is valid till 16.06.23.

Todate (16.06.23) for appearance if on bail and further order.

Let the copy of this order be sent to Ld CJM, Uttar Dianjpur at Raiganj for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated by me

Judge

ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj.

Memo. no. **Dated.**

Copy forwarded to :-

1. The CJM, , Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj for information and taking necessary action.

ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj, U/D.

